

CNR No.DLST01-020496-2025
T.P. CRL No.105/2025
DR KOMMAREDDY SIVASHANKAR
Vs.
TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT BOARD AND ORS.

01.06.2026

Present:- Sh. Abhyankar Panth, Ld. Counsel for the Applicant.
Sh. Kushal Mittal, Ld. Counsel for Respondent no.1
via video conferencing.
Sh. Ronak Bali proxy Counsel for Sh. Siddharth
Sunil, Ld. Counsel for Respondents no.2, 3 and 4 via
video conferencing.

Heard. Perused.

Despite opportunities, no reply filed to Transfer application / petition by any of the respondents.

After making part submissions, Ld. Counsel for applicant has given a separate statement seeking to withdraw the present Transfer application / petition ; since it is suffering from technical defects ; with liberty to file afresh on same cause of action.

Accordingly, **the present Transfer application / petition is dismissed as withdrawn ; with liberty prayed for.**

A copy of this order along with Trial Court record be sent back to the Ld. Trial Court.

File be consigned to Record room.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (ab)